
Agenda Item A.3 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: March 3, 2020 
____________________________________________________________ 

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 

FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director 

CONTACT: Anne Wells, Advance Planning Manager 
Andy Newkirk, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2019-044 for a 
Creek and Watershed Management Plan with Dudek 

RECOMMENDATION: 

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2019-044 with Dudek to prepare a Creek and Watershed 
Management Plan (CWMP) revising the scope of work to add a Wildlife Corridor 
and Riparian Bird Habitat Study and increasing the contract amount by $60,000 
for a total not-to-exceed amount of $335,000. 

B. Authorize an additional appropriation of $60,000 from the General Fund 
Unassigned Fund Balance to Advance Planning Account #101-5-4300-500. 

BACKGROUND: 

The preparation of a Creek and Watershed Management Plan (CWMP) is identified as 
Implementation Action CE-IA-3 in the Conservation Element of the General Plan/Coastal 
Land Use Plan (General Plan). Consistent with the General Plan, the focus of the 
document is to provide detailed standards of acceptable practices for protecting the 
ecological function, water quality, and drainage and flood control function of Goleta’s 
creeks and watersheds.  

On June 4, 2019, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a professional 
services agreement with Dudek to prepare the CWMP. Since that time, work on the 
CWMP has progressed consistent with existing scope of work, including field studies, a 
public workshop, a stakeholder meeting, and staff meetings regarding baseline data 
analysis. Dudek and City staff also hosted a booth at the Lemon Festival and solicited 
public input through surveys.  

1



 Meeting Date:  March 3, 2020 

 

Page 2 of 3 

DISCUSSION: 
 
In the current agreement with Dudek, Task 3 of the Scope of Work, Field Surveys, 
includes a Geomorphological Field Assessment, a Hydrological and Water Quality Field 
Assessment and Data Analysis, and a Biological Field Assessment. The proposed 
amended Scope of Work includes two additional field survey efforts:  A Wildlife Corridor 
Study and a Riparian Bird Habitat Study. These two efforts, described in more detail 
below, will provide additional valuable information regarding the biological and ecological 
functions of City creeks for consideration in the CWMP.  
 
As part of the proposed Wildlife Corridor Study, Dudek biologists would conduct an initial 
day-time field survey to search for wildlife species and travel routes; and select 
appropriate camera station locations to record animal movements through each of the 
City’s creeks over time. The amended scope of work also includes a Wildlife Corridor 
Study Report that would describe the methods and results of all data collected during the 
field surveys and from camera stations, discuss potential wildlife movement, and present 
an assessment of the current and potential wildlife movement through each of the City’s 
creeks.  
 
The proposed Riparian Bird Habitat Study would add to the CWMP’s biological baseline 
data. The Dudek biologist would conduct bird surveys across all City creeks to document 
all bird species utilizing the creeks and assess the habitat potential for each creek to 
provide suitable cover, feeding, and nesting opportunities for various bird groups. The 
amended scope of work also includes a Riparian Bird Habitat Report. This Report would 
document the methods and results of all bird surveys performed, species observed during 
surveys, and discuss the habitat suitability for various bird groups across all City creeks. 
 
Finally, the proposed contract amendment includes additional funds, in the amount of 
$5,000, for additional public outreach as part of the CWMP development process. These 
funds would support additional informational materials and outreach related to increased 
scientific information created for the CWMP.  
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The current contract not-to-exceed amount is $275,000 with a proposed increase in 
$60,000 for a total for $335,000. Advance Planning Professional Services Account #101-
5-4300-500 has adequate existing balance in Fiscal Year 2019-20 to fund the entirety of 
the proposed contract amendment. However, the existing balance is earmarked in the 
budget for specific purposes not associated with the CWMP.  As such, staff recommends 
a one-time budget appropriation of $60,000 to support this contract amendment from the 
General Fund’s unassigned fund balance. Approximately $6.5 million is available in the 
General Fund’s unassigned fund balance. 
 
  

2



 Meeting Date:  March 3, 2020 

 

Page 3 of 3 

ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may elect not to authorize this contract amendment, in which case staff 
and consultant would continue to develop the CWMP within the existing scope and 
budget.  
 
Legal Review By:  Approved By: 
 
 
___________________               ___________________     
Michael Jenkins    Michelle Greene 
City Attorney               City Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2019-044 with Dudek 
2. Agreement No. 2019-044 (Available online only) 

3



4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 1 
 

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2019-044 with 
Dudek 

 
 
 
 
 
  

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 2 
 

Agreement No. 2019-044 (Available online only) 
 
 
 
 
  

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29


	0003_1_X.x Dudek Contract A1 CAR 3-3-20
	0003_2_Att 1 Cover Sheet
	0003_3_Att 1 2019-044.1 Dudek CWMP CAO Signed
	0003_4_Att 2 Cover Sheet
	0003_5_Att 2 Agreement No. 2019-044 Dudek - Creek and Watershed Management Plan



